

No. 02- 1472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHEROKEE NATION and SHOSHONE-PAIUTE
TRIBES OF THE DUCK VALLEY RESERVATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
TOMMY THOMPSON, Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Of Counsel:

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
SIDLEY, AUSTIN, BROWN &
WOOD, LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

RIYAZ KANJI
KANJI & KATZEN
201 South Main St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400

* Counsel of Record

LLOYD BENTON MILLER *
HARRY R. SACHSE
ARTHUR LAZARUS, JR., PC
MELANIE B. OSBORNE
NACOLE D. HESLEP
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1250 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 682-0240

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED CONCERNING GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS ARE EXTRAORDINARILY IMPORTANT AND SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THIS COURT.....	11
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DECISION CREATES A DESTABILIZING INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING AN AGENCY'S DUTY TO MEET CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS OUT OF AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS, AND THE FORCE OF MERE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS IN GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING MATTERS.....	15
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DECISION REPRESENTS AN UNPRECEDENTED EXPANSION OF CONGRESS' POWER TO CLARIFY PRIOR AMBIGUOUS LAW INTO AN UNREVIEWABLE POWER UNILATERALLY TO ABROGATE CONTRACT RIGHTS.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX A	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, filed November 26, 2002	1a
APPENDIX B	
Opinion of the District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma, filed June 25, 2001	24a
APPENDIX C	
Order of the Court of Appeals for the Tenth Cir- cuit denying petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i> , filed January 22, 2003	51a
APPENDIX D	
Statutory provisions involved	53a
APPENDIX E	
Statutes conditioning agency contracting authority on the availability of appropriations	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Public Safety Dept.</i> , 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Beverly Comm. Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 132 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>Blackhawk Heating & Plumbing Co. v. United States</i> , 622 F.2d 539 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	14
<i>Brown v. Marquette Sav. and Loan Ass'n</i> , 686 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Callejas v. McMahon</i> , 750 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892).....	16
<i>Franconia Assoc. v. United States</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1993 (2002).....	2, 12, 23
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	19, 23
<i>Int'l Union v. Donovan</i> , 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3, 16, 18
<i>Javierre v. Central Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910).....	19
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	19
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	18
<i>Liquilux Gas Corp. v. Martin Gas Sales</i> , 979 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Lopez v. A.C.&S., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 712 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	12, 14
<i>Massachusetts Bay Trans. Auth. v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration and Producing Southeast Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	2, 12, 23
<i>Murray v. Charleston</i> , 96 U.S. 432 (1877)	13
<i>New Valley Corp. v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	20
<i>NCNB Texas Nat'l Bank v. Cowden</i> , 895 F.2d 1488 (5th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>The Padbloc Company, Inc. v. United States</i> , 161 Ct. Cl. 369 (1963)	20
<i>Paramount Health Systems, Inc. v. Wright</i> , 138 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935)	14
<i>Piamba Cortes v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. NM 1999)	4
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Norton</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2002 WL 32005254 (D. NM Dec. 6, 2002).	4
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	20, 21
<i>S. A. Healy Co. v. United States</i> , 576 F.2d 299 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	16
<i>South Corp. v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1306 (D. Or. 1997), <i>modified</i> 999 F. Supp. 1395 (D. Or. 1998), <i>on remand</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Or. 1999), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Secretary, Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , 279 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 14
<i>United Pacific Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 497 F.2d 1402 (Ct. Cl. 1974)	20
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	12
<i>United States v. Montgomery Co. Md.</i> , 761 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 450 <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. § 450a(b)	5
25 U.S.C. § 450b(f).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(1)	5
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a).....	5, 16
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(1)	5
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(2)	5
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(3)	5
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(3)(A)(i).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(5)	5
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b).....	7, 10
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b)(1).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b)(3).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b)(4).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(g).....	5, 16
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c), sec. 1(a)(2).....	7, 20
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c), sec. 1(b)(4).....	5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(a).....	5, 9
25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(d).....	5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 1304.....	17
41 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i> (“Contract Disputes Act”).....	5, 9
41 U.S.C. § 612(a).....	17
Pub. L. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	7
Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	7
Pub. L. 105-277, § 314, 112 Stat. 2681-288 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 35.....	ii
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. 100-274 (1987).....	6
S. Rep. 104-125 (1995).....	17
S. Rep. 104-319 (1996).....	17
 COMPTROLLER GENERAL OPINIONS	
<i>LTV Aerospace Corp.</i> , 55 Comp. Gen 307 (1975).....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
OMB Circular A-34 (2000), <i>available at</i> http://clinton4.nara.gov/media/pdf/a034/a-34.pdf	13
PRESIDENT’S BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1998 (Jan. 1997), Budget Appendix, <i>available at</i> http://w3.access.gpo.gov/usbudget/fy1998/app_down.html	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
PRESIDENT'S BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999 (Jan. 1998), Budget Appendix, <i>available at</i> http://w3.access.gpo.gov/usbudget/fy1999/app _down.html	7
U.S. General Accounting Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (<i>available on</i> Westlaw under "GAO REDBOOK").....	13, 15, 16, 18
